RESOLUTION NO. 2023-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA ADOPTING THE 2023 LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY FINDS AND DECLARES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the City has prepared a 2023 Local Hazard Mitigation Plan to identify the risks to lives and property created by natural and artificial hazards to the City, and to formulate a set of goals, objectives and actions to mitigate risks created by these hazards; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Local Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, the City participated in the FEMA-prescribed mitigation planning process to prepare a Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the California Office of Emergency Services and FEMA officials have reviewed the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan and approved it contingent upon this official adoption of the participating governing bodies.

NOW, THEREFORE, TE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council adopts the City of Costa Mesa's 2023 Local Hazard Mitigation Plan as outlined in Exhibit A; and

Section 2. The City of Costa Mesa will submit this adoption resolution to the California Office of Emergency Services and FEMA officials to enable the plan's final approval in accordance with requirements of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this __ day of ___, 2023.

John Stephens, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTACHMENT 1

Brenda Green, City Clerk

Kimberly Hall Barlow, City Attorney

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) ss CITY OF COSTA MESA)

I, BRENDA GREEN, City Clerk of the City of Costa Mesa, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is the original of Resolution No. 2023-xx and was duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Costa Mesa at a regular meeting held on the ____ day of ____, 2023, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereby set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Costa Mesa this ____ day of ___, 2023.

BRENDA GREEN, CITY CLERK